GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN FINANCE DEPARTMENT RULES DIVISION

No. F. 14(14)FD/Rules/2006

Jaipur, dated: 11 04 2020

ORDER

Sub: Grant of Dearness Allowance to Work-Charged Employees drawing pay in the pre-revised pay scales i.e. RCS (Revised Pay Scale) Rules, 1998 or in 5th CPC

The Governor is pleased to order that the existing rates of Dearness Allowance (DA) revised vide Finance Department order No. F.14(14)FD/Rules/2006 dated 27-05-2019 payable to the Work-Charged Employees of Public Works Department (B&R) including Gardens, Irrigation, Land Development (Programme) Circle, CAD Chambal Department, Kota (including its Divisions/Sub-Divisions), Water Works, Ayurved Department and Forest Department (excluding departmental operation circle); and governed under Work-Charged Employees Services Rules, 1964 or under corresponding provisions of Standing Orders, where such employees are governed by specific Standing Orders, and has opted to draw pay in the existing pay scales in force prior to 01-01-2006 shall be revised with effect from 01-07-2019 as under:

- (1) Out of 61% Dearness Allowance sanctioned vide Order No. F.1(4)FD/Exp.III/94 dated 11-5-2004, 50% Dearness Allowance has been treated as Dearness Pay w.e.f. 01-07-2004 as per this Department order No. F. 1(4)FD/Exp.III/94 dated 28-06-2004.
- (2) Dearness Allowance @ 295% as indicated in item (2) of this Department order No. F.14(14)FD/Rules/06 dated 27-05-2019 payable on the total of Basic Pay plus Dearness Pay is revised to 312% with effect from 01-07-2019.
- (3) The term 'Basic Pay' for the purpose of calculation of Dearness Allowance shall be the pay, as defined in Rule 7(24)(i) of Rajasthan Service Rules drawn in the Revised Pay Scales prescribed under the Rajasthan Work-Charged Employees (Revised Pay Scales) Rules, 1998 and shall not include any other type(s) of pay like special pay, personal pay etc.
- (4) The payment on account of Dearness Allowance involving a fraction of a rupee may be rounded off to the nearest rupee.
- (5) The amount of increase in Dearness Allowance for the period from 01-07-2019 to 29-02-2020 shall be credited to the General Provident Fund Account of the respective employee in month of April, 2020.

(6) Cash payment shall be admissible from 01-03-2020 i.e. salary for the month of March, 2020 payable on 01-04-2020.

www.rajteachers.com

By order of the Governor,

(Hemant Kumar Gera)
Secretary, Finance (Budget)

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Secretary to Hon'ble Governor.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 3. All Special Assistants / Private Secretaries to Ministers / State Ministers.
- 4. All Additional Chief Secretaries/ Principal Secretaries/Secretaries/Special Secretaries to the Government.
- 5. Sr. DS to Chief Secretary
- 6. Area Development Commissioner, Bikaner/Kota.
- 7. Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur (6 spare copies).
- 8. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 9. Director Treasury & Accounts, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 10. Chief Engineer, PHED (Jaipur/Jodhpur), PWD, Irrigation, IGNP, Bikaner/Jaiselmer, CAD (IGNP) Bikaner/Kota, Mahi Bajaj Sagar Project, Banswara, Irrigation (North) Hanumangarh, Sidhmukh Nohar Project, Hanumangarh, Bisalpur Project (Irrigation) Jaipur.
- 11. Financial Advisor/ Chief Acconts Officer/ Senior Accounts Officer, PHED (Jaipur/ Jodhpur), PWD, Irrigation, IGNP, Bikaner/Jaiselmer, CAD (IGNP) Bikaner/Kota, Mahi Bajaj Sagar Project, Banswara, Irrigation (North) Hanumangarh, Sidhmukh Nohar Project, Hanumangarh, Bisalpur Project (Irrigation) Jaipur, IGNB, Jaipur, RWSSSMB, Jaipur, M.P.Rajasthan Interstate Council Board, Kota.
- 12. O&M(Codification) Department with 7 spare copies.
- 13. All District Collectors.
- 14. All Sections of Finance Department
- 15. Technical Director, Finance Department (Computer Cell).
- 16. Guard File.

(Kirti Jain)
Joint Secretary-II

HA 44

www.rajteachers.com

(Work-charged - 02/2020)